

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3155 OF 2025**

**Between**

1. L. Amar Singh, S/o. Late. L. Roop Singh
2. Smt. Tulja Bai, W/o. L. Amar Singh
3. L. Raju Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh
4. L. Ram Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh
5. L. Mukesh Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh
6. L. Kishore Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh

...Petitioners

**AND**

1. Sri T. Purushotham Rao, The Station House Officer/Inspector of Police, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K. Shiva Kumar, The Sub Inspector of Police/Investigating Officer, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Nazir Ahmed Khan, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for wilfully and deliberately violating / disobeying the order of this Court in CrI. P. No. 12946 of 2024, dated 05-12-2024;

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI NAZIR AHMED KHAN**

**Counsel for Respondents : ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 05-12-2025, made the following;

**ORDER:**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State are present. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are present.**

**Learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submitted that the respondent No.1 is in no way concerned with the present contempt proceedings, as he was not involved in the investigation or in filing of the charge sheet. Learned counsel for the petitioners also conceded to the said submission.**

Further, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State sought time for filing an affidavit tendering apology to this Court and also sought dispensation of their personal appearance.

Accordingly, the appearance of the respondent Nos.1 and 2 is dispensed with.

At the request of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State, list on 27.02.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri T. Purushotham Rao, Station House Officer/Inspector of Police, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K. Shiva Kumar, Sub Inspector of Police/Investigating Officer, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad. (Addresses 1 & 2 BY SPAD)
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri Nazir Ahmed Khan, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

**HIGH COURT**

**JS J**

**DATE: 06-02-2026**

**NOTE: POST ON 27-02-2026**

**ORDER**

**C.C. NO. 3155 OF 2025**

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE  
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

