

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD  
FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**  
**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3155 OF 2025**

**Between**

1. L. Amar Singh, S/o. Late. L. Roop Singh
2. Smt. Tulja Bai, W/o. L. Amar Sing
3. L. Raju Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh
4. L. Ram Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh .
5. L. Mukesh Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh
6. L. Kishore Singh, S/o. L. Amar Singh

...Petitioners

**AND**

1. Sri T. Purushotham Rao, The Station House Officer/Inspector of Police, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K. Shiva Kumar, The Sub Inspector of Police/Investigating Officer, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri Nazir Ahmed Khan, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for willfully deliberately violating / disobeying the order of this Court in CRLP No. 12946 of 2024, dated 05-12-2024;

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Nazir Ahmed Khan, Advocate for the Petitioners, made the following

**ORDER:**

**Issue notice to respondents.**

**Personal service is also permitted.**

**List on 09-01-2026.**

You viz;

1. Sri T. Purushotham Rao, Station House Officer/Inspector of Police, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K. Shiva Kumar, Sub Inspector of Police/Investigating Officer, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **09-01-2026**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte. A

**SD/-P.NAGABHUSHAMBA  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY Spl. Messenger induplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondents and to return to this Court before 09-01-2026)
2. Sri T. Purushotham Rao, Station House Officer/Inspector of Police, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K. Shiva Kumar, Sub Inspector of Police/Investigating Officer, Habeeb Nagar Police Station, Habeeb Nagar, Hyderabad. (2 & 3 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to Sri Nazir Ahmed Khan, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE: 05-12-2025

LIST ON 09-01-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

C.C. NO. 3155 OF 2025

